Cash and cash equivalents 754 399 - 151

7,678 1,481 - 384

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (363) (1,738) - (1,831)

Borrowings (8,582) (2,049) - (382)

(8,945) (3,787) - (2,213)

(1,267) (2,306) - (1,829)

57  |  Pembridge Resources plc  |   Consolidated Financial Statements

28.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US dollar against the relevant foreign currencies.
10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally and represents Management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below
indicates an increase in profit and equity where the US dollar strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the
US dollar against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and equity, and the balances below
would be negative.

31 December 2019
US$’000

31 December 2018
US$’000

Effect on loss +10% 36 183

-10% 36 183

Effect on equity +10% 36 183

-10% 36 183

29.	 RECONCILIATION OF MOVEMENT IN NET DEBT

At 1 January
US$’000

New
borrowing

US$’000

Interest
added to

debt
US$’000

Debt repaid
US$’000

Other cash
flows

US$’000

Foreign
exchange

US$’000

At 31
December

US$’000

Cash at bank and in hand 151 10,701 - (2,765) (7,132) 9 964

Borrowings -

by the Company (382) (2,265) (144) 707 - 35 (2,049)

by Minto - (8,436) (583) 437 - - (8,582)

(382) (10,701) (727) 1,144 - 35 (10,631)

Lease liabilities - (6,974) (192) 1,621 - (88) (5,633)

Net debt (231) (6,974) (919) - (7,132) (44) (15,300)

30.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES
The Company considers its capital to be equal to the sum of its total equity, disclosed on the Group Balance Sheet, and net debt. The
Group’s objectives when managing its capital are:

	 •	� To ensure that the Group and all of its businesses are able to operate as going concerns and ensure that the Group operates within
the financial covenants contained within its debt facilities

	 •	� To have available the necessary financial resources to allow the Group to invest in areas that may deliver acceptable future returns
to investors

	 •	 To maintain sufficient financial resources to mitigate against risks and unforeseen events